

18-1031

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RHONDA KEMPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

DEUTSCHE BANK AG,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 3:16-CV-00497-MJR-SCW
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. REAGAN

BRIEF OF GENERAL JAMES D. THURMAN, UNITED STATES ARMY, RETIRED; LIEUTENANT GENERAL DANIEL P. BOLGER, UNITED STATES ARMY, RETIRED; LIEUTENANT GENERAL KEITH WALKER, UNITED STATES ARMY, RETIRED; MAJOR GENERAL ANTHONY A. CUCOLO, UNITED STATES ARMY, RETIRED; BRIGADIER GENERAL WILLIAM H. FORRESTER JR., UNITED STATES ARMY, RETIRED; COLONEL KEVIN LUTZ, UNITED STATES ARMY, RETIRED, AND COMMAND SERGEANT MAJOR TODD M. BURNETT, UNITED STATES ARMY *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

LESTER PINES
Counsel of Record
PINES BACH LLP
122 W. Washington Ave, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 807-0752
lpines@pinesbach.com

JAMES P. BONNER*
STONE BONNER & ROCCO LLP
1700 Broadway, 41st Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 239-4340
jbonner@lawsbr.com
**Not admitted in this Court.*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Appellate Court No: 18-1031

Short Caption: Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IRAN’S USE OF HEZBOLLAH AND OTHER PROXY GROUPS TO CARRY OUT ITS TERRORIST ATTACKS UPON AMERICAN SERVICE MEMBERS DURING OPERATIONS IRAQI FREEDOM AND NEW DAWN.....	4
II. CONGRESS HAS DESIGNED THE ATA TO APPLY FLEXIBLY TO THE EVER-CHANGING METHODS THAT TERRORISTS UTILIZE TO KILL AND INJURE AMERICANS	10
III. IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS, THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO GIVE THE COMPLAINT AND THE ATA LIABILITY PROVISIONS THE REQUIRED LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION	14
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT MISINTERPRETED THE REQUIREMENTS FOR LIABILITY UNDER THE ATA’S NEWLY ADOPTED §2333(d).....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,
549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) 12, 14

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 20

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 14

Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
264 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 16

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 18

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 19

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 20

8 U.S.C. § 1189 13, 18

Antiterrorism Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. Ch. 113B *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) 10, 11, 12, 13

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d) (Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act,
Public Law 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016))..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(1) 20

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) 13, 17-20

18 U.S.C. § 2339A..... 10, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2339B..... 10, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2339C..... 10, 12

Other Authorities

S. REP. NO. 102-342 (1992) (Conf. Rep.) 10
S. HRG. 101-1193 (July 25, 1990)..... 11
John D. Negroponte, “Annual Threat Assessment of the Director of National Intelligence for the Senate Select Committee on Intelligence,” February 2, 2006. 7, 8
Department of Defense, “Measuring Stability and Security in Iraq,” March 2007 Report to Congress 8
General David H. Petraeus, “Report to Congress on the Situation in Iraq” (Sept. 11, 2007) 7-8, 8
Press Release, U.S. Department of the Treasury, “Treasury Designates Individual, Entity Posing Threat to Stability in Iraq” (July 2, 2009)..... 9
Press Release, U.S. Department of the Treasury, “Treasury Designates Individuals and Entities Fueling Violence in Iraq” (June 16, 2008) 9
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Armed Services, Subcommittee on Oversight & Investigations, “The Joint Improvised Explosive Device Defeat Organization: DOD’s Fight Against IEDs Today and Tomorrow” (Nov. 2008) 6
Press Release, U.S. Navy, “EOD School Dedicates Joint Task Force Troy Memorial” (Apr. 11, 2013) 6
